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* Special use permit:
* Tubing hill with up to 15 lanes & a conveyor belt for transport
* Expansion to an existing Destination Resort
* Major grading — 33,000 CY of cut; 9.27+/- acres of disturbance; 8,000 CY of fill

* Requests to vary standards:
* To allow finish grading to vary from natural slope by more than 10 ft.
* To allow riprap on a portion of a cut slope
* To remove the requirement for wheel stops
* To remove the requirement for parking area lighting

* To remove the requirement for one tree for every 10 parking spaces & the placement of a
tree no further than 12 parking spaces apart within a parking area

* To remove the requirement for parking courts (50 parking spaces or less, separated by
landscaped areas)




Vicinity Map

The project site includes two
parcels (APNs 048-112-12 &
048-112-13) on Mount Rose
Highway — approximately 25
miles south of Reno and
approximately 32 miles north
of Carson City.
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Rose — Ski Tahoe is an existing Destination Resort ski area.
Rose — Ski Tahoe operates on privately held land, owned by the

Rose Development Company & on USFS land under a permit.

* Proposed tubing hill is entirely on privately held land.

* Tourist Commercial (TC) & Parks and Recreation (PR) regulatory
zones

* The Destination Resort use is permitted in the TC & PR regulatory
zones with a special use permit per WCC Table 110.302.05.3
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 WCC Section 110.438.35(a)(1) — Grading on slopes less than 15%:

* (i) Area: (C) Grading more than 4 acres
* Project — The overall development area of the site is 9.27+/- acres.
* (ii)) Volume: (A) Excavation of 5,000 CY or more

* Project — Proposing to excavate a total of 33,000+/- cubic yards on site
for the project.

* (ii) Volume: (B) Importation of 5,000 CY or more

* Project — Proposing 8,000+/- cubic yards of fill for the project. Work
being performed on other permitted sites at Mt. Rose — Ski Tahoe is
expected to provide the necessary fill material.
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 WCC Section 110.438.35(a)(2) — Grading on slopes 15% or greater:

* (i) Area: (C) Grading more than 2 acres
* Project — The overall development area of the site is 9.27+/- acres.
* (ii)) Volume: (A) Excavation of 1,000 CY or more

* Project — Proposing to excavate a total of 33,000+/- cubic yards on site
for the project.

* (ii) Volume: (B) Importation of 1,000 CY or more

* Project — Proposing 8,000+/- cubic yards of fill for the project. Work
being performed on other permitted sites at Mt. Rose — Ski Tahoe is
expected to provide the necessary fill material.




Preliminary Grading Plan
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SLOPES TABLE

Major Grading

WCC Section : e 2
sumis e st s Slopes 30% or Steeper

1 1 O . 43 8 . 3 5 ( d ) ( 3 ) - ” ' (All areas in the deep r:ed color) | ?

traversing slope 30%

or greater:

Project — Small areas of
30% or steeper slope
exist to the north of
the existing access
road and within the
proposed parking area.
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WCC Section
110.438.35(a)(4) —
Permanent earthen
structure > 4.5 ft. w/in front
yard setback or > 6 ft. on
remainder of the property:
Project — Areas of 6-foot fill
outside of front yard setback.
W/in parking area, combined
areas from 6 ft. — 12 ft. =
38,100+/- SF. Area of fill > 6 ft.
in northwest corner of tubing
hill = 8,000+/- SF.
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Grading — Request to Vary Standards ()=

WCC Section 110.438.45(c) — Finish grading varies from natural
slope > 10 ft. in elevation:

Project — The applicants are asking to vary the finish grade by a
maximum of 18 feet above the natural grade to support the
construction of this proposed development.
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 WCC Section 110.438.50(a) — The use of riprap and gabions as a
mechanical stabilization for cut slopes is prohibited, except where
essential for safe access, for passage within the rights-of-way of
public roads, and for storm drainage control device(s).:

* Project — Proposing to use riprap on a portion of the cut slope
between the conveyor (magic carpet) grading & the tubing slopes
* Create obvious grade difference between conveyor & tubing lanes
e Area will be fully covered by snow during operation

* Tubing runs that cross a portion of the riprap will not be operated until
appropriate levels of snow are reached for safe operation.

* Site visit 9/1/2023 — Planning staff noted existing large boulder riprap in
multiple locations throughout the resort.




Requests to Vary Standards

 WCC Section 110.204.05(d)(1) — Adjacent to Mt. Rose Highway —
uses proposing 100+ parking spaces — parking areas between the
right-of-way property line & the main structure shall be limited to
50 parking spaces, resulting in a series of smaller parking courts.
Parking courts shall be separated by a minimum width of 5 ft. of
landscaped area, excluding access drive lanes.
* Project — Requesting not to break parking lot into smaller parking

courts of 50 spaces or less & not to separate parking courts with
andscaped areas.

* Project is located at approximately 8,400 ft. & receives heavy snow.
Parking courts separated by landscaping will impede snow removal &
impact the safety of parking and loading areas.
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 WCC Section 110.410.25(c) — Wheel Stops. A wheel stop or curb placed
between 2 % - 3 ft. from the end of the parking space

 WCC Section 110.410.25(g) — Lighting. Off-street parking areas within
commercially zoned projects shall be provided with exterior lighting —
equivalent of 1 foot candle average of illumination throughout the
parking area

* Project — Requesting that wheel stops, curbing, & illumination of at least 1
foot candle average not be required within the proposed parking area.

* Minimize challenges & damage to improvements/equipment during snow
removal — Frequent snow removal required at project elevation

* Project surrounded by rural land & open space — Lighting would present
lighting pollution & detract from natural surrounding.
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 WCC Section 110.412.50(a) — Coverage. At least 1 tree for every 10
parking spaces — distance between trees does not exceed 12 spaces in
a row — trees evenly distributed throughout the paved area

e WCC Section 110.412.50(f) — Standards. Within parking & loading
areas: (1) Planted areas protected by curb, wheel stops or other
appropriate means

* Project — Requesting that trees, curbing & wheel stops not be required in
the parking area.

* Unobstructed surface needed for clearing & removal of snow
* Applicant intends to plant 122 trees around edge of developed area




History & Background

e Mt. Rose — Ski Tahoe dates back to 1930s — Mt. Rose Upski & Ski School
Tyrol — now Sky Tavern Ski School

* Mt. Rose Highway connected over Mt. Rose Summit to Lake Tahoe —
provided access to what is now Mt. Rose — Ski Tahoe

* Slide Mountain Ski Area & Mt. Rose Ski Area operated between 1964 &
1987 — joined in 1987

e 2012 — BOA approved SB11-015 — improvements to lifts, skiing terrain,
expansion of Mt. Rose Lodge building, access improvements, etc.

e 2019 — BOA approved WSUP19-0020 & WSUP19-0021 — new Lakeview
chairlift, 5M gallon water tank, new ski patrol building, expansion to
Winters Creek Lodge, other minor facilities, etc.
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 Sloped area with up to 15 tubing lanes, a conveyor to transport
tubers up the hill, a warming hut/ticket sales building up to 9,000
SF, parking for tubers & as overflow parking for Mt. Rose skiers

e Goal — construct tubing hill during 2024 construction season &
open tubing hill to public by Thanksgiving 2024

e Operate Friday — Sunday & holidays

* Customers make reservations to tube — fixed capacity per reserved
tubing session to regulate # of tubers & vehicles

* Ticket sales/warming hut will offer food, beverages, & restrooms
for tubers & Mt. Rose skiers
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Tubing Hill Layout -

Tubing Hill
Parking Lot
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Master Plans & Regulatory Zones
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Tubing Hill Location in Relation to TC and PR Regulatory Zones

Tubing Hill Location in Relation to Commercial and Rural Master Plan




Mount Rose Resort Services Area -

Proposed project falls
within the boundary of
the Mount Rose Resort
Services Area (MRRSA),
which is delineated in
the Forest Character
Management Plan map
in Appendix B of the
Forest Area Plan.

------
.......

SOUTH VALLEYS
PLANNING AREA

TAHCE
PLANNING AREA I

Tubing Hill Location in Relation to Mount Rose Resort Services Area (MRRSA)




Tubing Hill Signage (g —

* One new monument sign proposed at
entry to tubing hill facility

* Driveway into parking area for tubing hill
not connected to parking for skiing area

« WCC Table 110.505.15.1 — 1 freestanding
sign/site frontage for Regional
Recreation, Travel & Tourism

 WCC Section 110.204.05(g)(7) — 1
freestanding sign per project w/in Mt.
Rose Highway scenic corridor

Proposed Freestanding Sign for Tubing Hill Project




Tubing Hill Signage

* Mt. Rose — Ski Tahoe currently has 2
freestanding signs — 1 at main lodge (Mt.
Rose Lodge) & 1 at slide access providing
directional information

e Mt. Rose — Ski Tahoe has 2.25 miles of
frontage along Mt. Rose Highway

Existing Sign at Mt. Rose Lodge

* New proposed sign for tubing hill
branded under different name/project

e Tubing hill predominantly located on
parcel 048-112-13 — not yet developed

* New sign necessary to direct traffic

Existing Directional Sign




Lighting & Parking

* Lighting — Provide lighting only where
needed for safety & access to buildings
(conform to Article 414) — Applicant
requesting to vary parking area lighting as
previously discussed

* Parking — New parking area with 375
parking spaces (363 standard spaces & 12
handicapped accessible spaces)

* Will meet code requirements for number
of off-street parking spaces found in Tables
110.410.10.3 & 110.410.15.1 o

. Applica nt requesting to va ry pa rking dared o | F;ro;)/o;sed l;arr'king Lot for ﬁbing Hill
standards as previously discussed
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* Access to the tubing hill provided at previously constructed access
point off Mt. Rose Highway — left & right turn lane already constructed

* Forest Area Plan Policy F.4.2.e states that Mt. Rose — Ski Tahoe will
continue to obtain vehicular access (directly and indirectly) from Mt.
Rose Highway. The policy specifies 3 access points dedicated to handle
the long-term needs of the resort.

e Access for the tubing hill is 1 of those 3 specified access points.

* Traffic Entry and Access Study — completed by Kimley-Horn

* Anticipated peak hour trips associated w/ tubing hill - 46 AM & 76 PM
* Reviewed by Engineering & NDOT — conditions in Exhibit A




Landscape & Revegetation

* Site requires regrading for tubing hill —
will eliminate most existing trees &
vegetation

* Applicant estimated 122+/- trees will
need to be removed — dead/dying trees
not included in the count

Staff
e Staff site visit/tour — Sept. 1, 2023 - Photos
Apparent that many trees previously 9/1/2023

removed — Per general manager, Forest
Service has previously removed many
dead/dying trees due to bark beetle.



Landscape & Revegetation

* Applicant proposed a Estimated number
revegetation seed mixture for of “';f;“f trees ';’“"““ .
) +/- roposed Tubing Area
graded areas which has been 15+1- Proposed Parking Area
22+]- Proposed Building Area
used on O_ther d rez.;\s of the Mt. 154/- Triangle space between tubing and building
Rose — Ski Tahoe site B+/- Left of the existing dirt roadway
_ . 122+/- Total Estimated Existing Trees
w Seed mixture IS acce pta ble to Chart of Trees to be Removed for Tubing Hill Project (Provided by Applicant)
USFS
* Washoe County Regional Parks REVEGETATION SEED MIX
& O pe N Spa ce reviewed SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME PURE LIVE SEED
d p p I Ication — con d Itions re | atEd ACHNATHERUM OCCIDENTALE WESTERN NEEDLEGRASS 1.0
] ] ] ARCTOSTAPHYLOS NEVADENSIS PINEMAT MANZANITA 3.0
to seed mix & revegetation in CEROTUSVEITING | eye 120ACC0BUS" :
EXthIt A POTENTILLA GRACILIS CINQUEFOIL 0.35




Forest Area Plan Evaluation

* F.2.5 Any lighting proposed must show how it is consistent with current best practice “dark-sky” standards. In
subdivisions established after the date of final adoption of this plan the use of streetlights will be minimized.

« Staff Comment: The proposed application will have to conform to dark sky standards, and Article 414, Noise
and Lighting Standards.

» F.2.6 Street lights, security lights, and other outdoor lighting should be powered by solar or other renewable
energy sources whenever possible. Proposals to utilize traditional energy sources must explain why alternative
sources are not possible.

« Staff Comment: Minimal lighting is proposed as part of the application request. Lighting will be provided only
where necessary and is primarily intended for safety and access at buildings. The applicant is requesting to
eliminate lighting in the parking lot as explained previously in this report.

« F.2.11 Development activities should be designed to support the efficient use of infrastructure and the
conservation of recharge areas, habitat, and open vistas.

« Staff Comment: The proposal includes a new parking lot area and driveway extension from an existing access
point off Mt. Rose Highway.




Forest Area Plan Evaluation

« F.2.13 The approval of all special use permits, and administrative permits must include a finding that the
community character as described in the Character Statement can be adequately conserved through mitigation
of any identified potential negative impacts.

« Staff Comment. The Character Statement describes the Forest planning area as suburban with a rural
complexion and vast quantities of open space. The overall vision for this planning area is to preserve, protect,
and enhance the area for those who recreate and visit. It also states that the Mt. Rose Ski Tahoe resort is an
Important feature of the planning area, providing winter sports activities and recreation opportunities. The tubing
hill facility is being undertaken to improve the quality of the recreational experience at Mt. Rose Ski Tahoe. Since
the project will further enhance the recreational experience without diminishing the quality of the public lands
which surround it, staff believes that this finding can be made.

« F4.2.e. Circulation and Access. Mt. Rose — Ski Tahoe will continue to obtain vehicular access, both directly
and indirectly, from Mt. Rose Highway (State Highway 341)....

« Staff Comment: Access to the tubing hill will be provided at a previously constructed access point off Mt. Rose
Highway.




Forest Area Plan Evaluation

« F4.2.). Development Constraints. Activities and development within areas of the MRRSA that have slopes of
30% or greater shall be limited to those associated with access, utilities and ski resort operations consistent with
Policy 1.1.8 of the 2007 Truckee Meadows Regional Plan. Development within the MRRSA must be consistent
with plans and procedures adopted by Washoe County to implement Policy 2.2.1 of the 2007 Truckee Meadows
Regional Plan.

« Staff Comment: The proposed application is related to ski resort operations within the Mt. Rose Ski Tahoe
resort.

« F.7.2 The Washoe County Departments of Community Development and Public Works will establish and
oversee compliance with design standards for grading that minimize the visual impact of all residential and non-
residential hillside development, including road cuts and driveways. See Policy 2.1 regarding grading under
Goal Two.

« Staff Comment: This special use permit addresses hillside development, grading standards and potential
waivers, major grading thresholds, and Policy 2.1 requirements.
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Forest Area Plan Evaluation (Y —

« F.10.5 As new residential and commercial properties develop in the Forest planning area, the Washoe County
Department of Regional Parks and Open Space will review development proposals for potential trail connections and
request any necessary trail easements.

« Staff Comment: The Washoe County Parks Planner has reviewed the proposed application and no trail connections
or trail easements were required as part of the conditions of approval.

« F.12.2 Development in the Forest planning area will comply with all local, state and federal standards regarding air
quality.

« Staff Comment: This application was submitted to Washoe County Health District, Air Quality, for review. No
comments or condition were received from Air Quality.

« F.12.3 The granting of special use permits in the Forest planning area must be accompanied by a finding that no
significant degradation of air quality will occur as a result of the permit. As necessary, conditions may be placed on
special use permits to ensure no significant degradation of air quality will occur. The Department of Community
Development will seek the advice and input of the Air Quality Division of the Department of Health in the
implementation of this policy.

« Staff Comment: The proposed special use permit was routed to the Division of Air Quality and no comments of
denial were received. No degradation of air quality is anticipated. The applicant will be required to obtain air quality




Forest Area Plan Evaluation

« F.13.1 Development proposals, with the exception of single family homes and uses accessory to single family
homes, within the Forest planning area will include detailed soils and geo-technical studies sufficient to:

a. Ensure structural integrity of roads and buildings.

b. Provide adequate setbacks from potentially active faults or other hazards.

c. Minimize erosion potential.

« Staff Comment: The application materials include a conceptual drainage report, prepared by Lumos & Associates,
and a draft geotechnical investigation report, prepared by Black Eagle Consulting, Inc. These studies informed the
summary presented in the application. Washoe County Engineering reviewed the project application and provided a

condition of approval (included in Exhibit A) requiring a detailed hydrology/hydraulic report, in conformance with the
standards included in the Truckee Meadows Regional Drainage Manual.

 F.14.1 Prior to the approval of master plan amendments, tentative maps, public initiated capital improvements, or any
project impacting 10 or more acres in the Forest planning area, the Nevada Department of Wildlife will be contacted
and given an opportunity to provide conservation, preservation, or other wildlife and habitat management input to the
project.

« Staff Comment: The Nevada Department of Wildlife was part of the agency review process. No comments,
conditions, or recommendations of denial were received.




Forest Area Plan Evaluation

 F.14.2 Any development that has the potential to negatively impact an established wildlife migration route or
critical habitat, including but not limited to traditional mule deer migration routes, deer winter range, federally
classified Threatened and Endangered species and the Pacific Flyway for migratory birds and their associated
habitat must demonstrate how that project will protect the integrity of the migration route or habitat.

« Staff Comment. The Nevada Department of Wildlife was part of the agency review process. No comments,

conditions, or recommendations of denial were received.




Neighborhood Meeting

* Applicant held a neighborhood meeting on Monday, July 24, 2023,
at 6:00 PM

* Held at the Winters Creek Lodge at the Mount Rose Ski Resort

* Primary concerns — related to the size of the facility or number of
anes proposed, traffic impacts, & parking impacts

* Public comment related to neighborhood meeting — concerns for
people exiting the parking area, whether there will be access for
skiers to the tubing area, & access for the tubers to the skiing area

e 5 citizens attended
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Conditions Of Approval SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Requests to Modify Conditions of Approval (Exhibit A):

g. Construction activities shall be limited to the hours between 7am to 7pm, Monday through
Sunday Saturday-enly. Any construction machinery activity or any noise associated with
the construction activity are also limited to these hours.

h. The following Operational Conditions shall be required for the life of the business:

i.  This special use permit shall remain in effect until or unless it is revoked or is inactive
for one year.

ii.  Failure to comply with any of the conditions of approval shall render this approval
out of conformance and subject to revocation.

iii.  The applicant and any successors shall direct any potential purchaser/operator of
the site and/or the administrative special use permit to meet with Planning and
Building to review conditions of approval prior to the final sale of the site and/or the
administrative special use permit. Any subsequent purchaser/operator of the site
and/or the administrative special use permit shall notify Planning and Building of the
name, address, telephone number, and contact person of the new
purchaserfc:peratﬂr within 30 days of the final sale.

iv.  This special use permit shall remain in effect as long as the business is in operation
and maintains a valid business license.




Agency Review

* Application sent to 25
agencies/divisions for review

* Conditions of approval included
in Exhibit A to staff report

Agancies

Responded

Prowided
Conditions

BLM - NV State Office

F5 - Carson Ranger District

F5 - State Office, Humboldt-
Toiyakee Nat'l Forest

Environmental Protection

Jeff Freeman; Jeff Graham; Mark Sinnott,

NDOT (Transportation) . . mdinnatl@dot.nv.gov
MOOW (Wildlife)]
NV Highway Patrol
NV Water Resources
Washoe County Bullding &
Safety
Wathoe County Operations
Divigion Director
‘Washoe County Parks & % % Faye-Marie Pekar,
Open Space fpekar@washoecounty.gov
. Alexandra Mayorga,
Washoe County Sewer amayorga @washoecounty.gov
Washoe County Traffic X X Mitch Fink, MFink@washoecounty.gov
Wathoe County Water
) ) ® Timber Wiiss, tweiss@washoecounty,gov
Rights Manager (&1l Apps)
Captain Blaine Beard,
WCSD Law Enforcement * bbeard @washoecounty.gov
Washoe County Engineering Rob Wimer, ravirmer@washoecounty.goy,;
[Land Development] [All X X lanalle Thomas,
Apps] |Ethomas@washoecounty.gov
Washoe County Engineering
& Capital Projects Director
fall Apps)
WCHD Air Quality
X Sabrina Brasuell,
WCHD EMS sbrasuell@washoecounty.gov
AVIron L1
:lil:ﬁ_f vironmental x b 4 Jarmees Engll;h, ]q".gIlsh@uwashoecnun:f.ﬂqu
Dale Way, dway@tmipd.us; Brittany Lemon,
TMFPD . X BLeman@imfpd.us
fruckee Meadows Regional X Nate Kusha, nkusha@tmrpa.org
Planning
mshne tney X b 4 limi Shaffer, 5haf1@-r|am‘51@gma|l.mm

Concerdation District
Regional Transportation
Commission

r

Mewvada State Historic

Preservation
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Public Notice

v 048-112-12

* Washoe County Code
requires public notification
for an SUP — 30 separate ¥ ey
property owners w/in a
minimum 500-foot radius

* 36 property owners were
noticed within a 5,000-foot
radius of the proposed
project




- - COMMUNITY
ln ln g S SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Special Use Permit Findings

(a) Consistency. That the proposed use is consistent with the action programs, policies, standards and maps of the Master
Plan and the Forest Area Plan;

(b) Improvements. That adequate utilities, roadway improvements, sanitation, water supply, drainage, and other
necessary facilities have been provided, the proposed improvements are properly related to existing and proposed
roadways, and an adequate public facilities determination has been made in accordance with Division Seven;

(c) Site Suitability. That the site is physically suitable for a tubing hill and for the intensity of such a development;

(d) Issuance Not Detrimental. That issuance of the permit will not be significantly detrimental to the public health, safety
or welfare; injurious to the property or improvements of adjacent properties; or detrimental to the character of the
surrounding area;

(e) Effect on a Military Installation. Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental effect on the location, purpose or
mission of the military installation.

Forest Area Plan Policy F.12.3

(f) £.12.3 The granting of special use permits in the Forest planning area must be accompanied by a finding that no
significant degradation of air quality will occur as a result of the permit. As necessary, conditions may be placed on special
use permits to ensure no significant degradation of air quality will occur. The Department of Community Development will
seek the advice and input of the Air Quality Division of the Department of Health in the implementation of this policy.
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Those agencies which reviewed the application
recommended conditions to address applicable codes and
impacts associated with the project. After a thorough
analysis and review, staff recommends that the Board of
Adjustment carefully consider all aspects of Special Use
Permit Case Number WSUP23-0024 and the nature of the
stringent recommended conditions of approval and
approve the requested Special Use Permit.
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| move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the
staff report and information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County
Board of Adjustment approve with conditions Special Use Permit Case Number
WSUP23-0024 for Mt. Rose Development Company, including expansion of the
existing Destination Resort, major grading, finished grading that varies from the
natural slope by more than 10 feet, the use of rip rap in the location specified in this
report, the removal of the requirement for wheel stops and curbing in the parking
area, the removal of the requirement for parking area lighting, the removal of the
requirement for one tree every 10 parking spaces, the removal of the requirement
for the placement of a tree no further than 12 parking spaces apart within the
parking area, and the removal of the requirement for parking courts (50 parking
spaces or less, separated by landscaped areas), with the conditions included as
Exhibit A to this matter, having made all five findings in accordance with Washoe
County Code Section 110.810.30 and Forest Area Plan Policy F.12.3.




Thank you

Katy Stark, Planner
Washoe County CSD — Planning Division
krstark@washoecounty.gov
775-328-3618

COMMUNITY
SERVICES DEPARTMENT
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